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2. PUBLIC FORUM (DAY 1) 

Today’s Item Information  ☒ Action  ☐ 

Receipt of public comments, petitions for regulation change, and requests for non-regulatory 
actions. 

Summary of Previous/Future Actions  

 Today’s receipt of requests and comments   Oct 11-12; Atascadero 

 Direction to grant, deny or refer Dec 6-7; San Diego 

Background 

This agenda item is primarily to provide the public an opportunity to address FGC on topics not 
on the agenda. Staff also includes written materials and comments received prior to the 
meeting as exhibits in the meeting binder (if received by written comment deadline), or as late 
comments at the meeting (if received by late comment deadline), for official FGC “receipt.”    
  
Public comments are generally categorized into three types under public forum:  (1) petitions 
for regulation change; (2) requests for non-regulatory action; and (3) informational-only 
comments. Under the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act, FGC cannot discuss any matter not 
included on the agenda, other than to schedule issues raised by the public for consideration at 
future meetings. Thus, petitions for regulation change and non-regulatory requests generally 
follow a two-meeting cycle (receipt and direction); FGC will determine the outcome of the 
petitions for regulation change and non-regulatory requests received at today’s meeting at the 
next in-person FGC meeting following staff evaluation. 

As required by the Administrative Procedure Act, petitions for regulation change will be either 
denied or granted and notice made of that determination. Action on petitions received at 
previous meetings is scheduled under a separate agenda item titled “Petitions for regulation 
change from previous meetings.” Action on non-regulatory requests received at previous 
meetings is scheduled under a separate agenda item titled “Non-regulatory requests from 
previous meetings.  

Significant Public Comments 

1. Petitions for regulation change are summarized in Exhibit 1, and the original petitions 
are provided in exhibits 3-4. 

2. Non-regulatory requests are summarized in Exhibit 2, and the original requests are 
provided in exhibits 5-7. 

3. Informational comments are provided in exhibits 8-12.  

4. FGC also received a request to reconsider Petition #2017-002, related to the parking 
use exemption for the County of Los Angeles leases at the Ballona Wetlands 
Ecological Reserve, based on the lack of factual substance in the staff 
recommendation for denial (Exhibit 13).  
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Recommendation 

Consider whether any new future agenda items are needed to address issues that are raised 
during public comment and are within FGC’s authority. 

Exhibits 

1. Summary table of new petitions for regulation change received by Sep 28 at 5:00 p.m.

2. Summary table of new non-regulatory requests received by Sep 28 at 5:00 p.m.

3. Petition 2017-008:  Ban the use of any neonicotinoid pesticides

4. Petition 2017-009:  Parking exemption at Ballona Wetlands Ecological Reserve

5. Email from Peter Flournoy regarding experimental fishing permit for octopus, received
Aug 24, 2017

6. Email from Steve McCormick regarding waterfowl hunting, received Sep 18, 2017

7. Email from Ron Ellis regarding experimental fishing permit for box crab, received Sep
28, 2017

8. Email from John Kovach regarding Roosevelt elk, received Aug 19, 2017

9. Email from Fred Seaman regarding new falconry regulations, received Aug 31, 2017

10. Email from Raymond Levy regarding P.E.T.A. purchasing hunting licenses and deer
tags, received Sep 18, 2017

11. Email from Bill Corkery regarding effect of restriction on buying licenses, received Sep
20, 2017

12. Letter from Phoebe Lenhart regarding Roosevelt elk, received Sep 21, 2017

13. Letter from the Law Offices of Brian Acree on behalf of the Ballona Wetlands Land
Trust, dated Aug 28, 2017

Motion/Direction (N/A) 



Tracking 
No.

Date 
Received

Response 
Due

(10 work 
days)

Response letter 
to Petitioner

Accept
or

Reject
Name of Petitioner

Subject of 
Request

Code or Title 14 
Section Number

Short Description FGC Decision

2017-008 9/19/2017 10/3/2017
Trent Orr, Earthjustice and 
Gregory Loarie, American Bird 
Conservancy

Pesticide use on 
DFW lands

Subdivision 2, 
Chapter 8, T14

Ban the use of any neonicotinoid pesticides on DFW refuges

Receipt:  10/11-12/2017
Action:  scheduled 12/6-7/2017

2017-009 9/28/2017 10/12/2017
Walter Lamb
Ballona Wetlands Land Trust

Ballona Wetlands 
Land Trust

630(h)(3), T14 Eliminate parking use exemption for County of Los Angeles leases
Receipt:  10/11-12/2017
Action:  scheduled 12/6-7/2017

CALIFORNIA FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
RECEIPT LIST FOR REGULATORY REQUESTS: RECEIVED BY 5 PM ON SEP 28, 2017

Revised 09-29-2017

FGC - California Fish and Game Commission  DFW - California Department of Fish and Wildlife  WRC - Wildlife Resources Committee  MRC - Marine Resources Committee 



Date 
Received

Name of Petitioner
Subject of 
Request

Short Description FGC Decision

8/24/2017 Experimental fishing 
permit - octopus

Requests experimental fishing permit to target octopus using a new gear type Receipt:  10/11-12/2017
Action:  scheduled 12/6-7/2017

9/18/2017

Peter Flournoy

On behalf of Dan Major 

Steve McCormick Waterfowl hunting Requests reduction in daily bag limit for mallards to no more than three birds Receipt:  10/11-12/2017
Action:  scheduled 12/6-7/2017

9/28/2017 Ron Ellis
F/V Defiance

Experimental fishing 
permit - box crab

Requests expermental fishing permit for brown box crab in support of developing a box 
crab fishery

Receipt:  10/11-12/2017
Action:  scheduled 12/6-7/2017

CALIFORNIA FISH AND GAME COMMISSION
RECEIPT LIST FOR NON-REGULATORY ACTION: RECEIVED BY 5 PM ON SEP 28, 2017

Revised 10-4-2017

FGC - California Fish and Game Commission  DFW - California Department of Fish and Wildlife  WRC - Wildlife Resources Committee  MRC - Marine Resources Committee 
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Walter Lamb

From: Don Geisinger

Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2011 12:57 PM

To: Gary Jones; Charlotte Miyamoto; Kerry Silverstrom

Cc: Vivian Paquin-Sanner; Kenneth Foreman; testSK

Subject: Area A Parking Lots

I had 2 conversations with David Lawhead of the Department of Fish and Game (DFG) yesterday and would like to recap 
the issues that were discussed. 
 

1. Parking Lots:  DFG is now willing to discuss leasing the parking lots to DBH.  Rather than pay rent, DFG is 
proposing that we maintain (Facilities) and monitor (Parking) the Gordon’s Market parking lot.  In our initial 
conversation, David was reluctant to discuss a long-term lease or sale although he acknowledged that there had 
been discussions about building a parking structure in connection with the development of Fisherman’s Village.  I 
explained that DBH needs a long-term commitment in order to factor the parking lots into the Department’s long-
term visioning plan. 

2. I discussed the conversation with both Santos and Kerry.  Santos prefers a sale and would be willing to agree to 
maintain the Gordon’s Market parking lot in exchange.  Kerry raised the issue of parking and asked that I check 
with Vivian about the difficulties the Department would have in providing a monitoring program.  (In a later 
conversation with Vivian, Vivian stated that there is no problem at all in providing monitoring.) 

3. I spoke with David about a sale.  He initially had several objections that included:  a) he did not know whether a 
portion of the Ballona Wetlands could be sold as bonds were issued to purchase the land.  b)  DFG is finalizing or 
near finalizing the proposed plan for the development of the Ballona Wetlands and is concerned that the 
environmental groups might reject the plan if it were announced that the parking lots would be sold.  c) if a sale 
could be accomplished, the money would go to the State’s General Fund and would not benefit the Ballona 
Wetlands.  This last objection appears to be critically significant because DFG appears to be concerned about 
having sufficient funds to maintain the Wetlands once it is developed. 

4. In this connection, David raised another issue-whether DBH would be willing to have the baseball field in Area C 
transferred to DBH with the understanding that:  a) the baseball field would be kept as a baseball field; and b) 
DBH would maintain the area.   

5. As soon as David raised this issue, I asked why DFG could not transfer the parking lots if DFG is able and willing 
to “transfer” the baseball field.  It appears as if it may be more an issue of timing (after the plans have been 
approved so that the environmental groups will not oppose the entire plans). 

6. Ken Foreman and I visited both Gordon’s Market and the baseball field.  Several issues arose about the size and 
scope of work on each location.  I will call DFG for more detailed information. 

 
Finally, in discussions about negotiating for the parking lots, the issue arose as to which entity, DBH or the CEO, will be 
the lead agency.  I will check but would appreciate any comments on this issue. 
 
  
This is simply an outline of what has been discussed.  If anyone has any comments or wants to give advice or instructions 
please do so.  It appears as if there is an opportunity to acquire or control the parking lots in Area A. 
 

Don Geisinger  
Senior Real Property Agent  
County of Los Angeles  

Department of Beaches and Harbors  

13837 Fiji Way  

Marina del Rey, CA 90292  

Office:  (310) 305-9506  

e-mail:  dgeisinger@bh.lacounty  































Posting 
Date

Document 
Date

Document 
Type Document No.

Project 
Code

Customer 
No. Description Reason Code Amount

Revenue 
Account

Applies‐
to Doc. 
Type

Applies‐
to Doc. 
No.

12/1/2006 12/1/2006 Invoice RIC01201 LMDR‐12 GOLCOV‐T3 Gold Coast Village, LLC CONCESSION 1,925.17 8301‐31
1/8/2007 1/8/2007 Payment 4873 GOLCOV‐T3 Gold Coast Village, LLC CON‐APPLIC ‐1,925.17 8301‐31 Invoice RIC01201

0.00
8/1/2007 8/1/2007 Invoice RIC01202 LMDR‐01 GOLCOV‐T3 Gold Coast Village, LLC CONCESSION 3,032.16 8301‐31
8/1/2007 8/1/2007 Credit Memo CONADJ00073 GOLCOV‐T3 Gold Coast Village, LLC CONCESSION ‐3,032.16 8301‐31 Invoice RIC01202



Posting 
Date

Document 
Date

Document 
Type Document No.

Project 
Code

Customer 
No. Description Reason Code Amount

Revenue 
Account

Applies‐to 
Doc. Type

Applies‐to 
Doc. No. Entry No.

8/1/2008 8/1/2008 Invoice RIC01575 56 GOLCOV‐T2 Gold Coast Village, LLC CONCESSION 3,123.08 8301‐31 275799
9/30/2009 8/3/2009 Payment 6524 56 GOLCOV‐T2 Gold Coast Village, LLC CON‐APPLIC ‐3,216.77 8301‐31 343938

‐94
8/1/2009 8/1/2009 Invoice RIC01839 56 GOLCOV‐T2 Gold Coast Village, LLC CONCESSION 3,279.23 8301‐31 344353

10/5/2009 8/3/2009 Payment 6524 56 GOLCOV‐T2 Gold Coast Village, LLC CON‐APPLIC ‐3,216.77 8301‐31 Invoice RIC01839 344356
10/5/2009 9/1/2009 Payment 6577 56 GOLCOV‐T2 Gold Coast Village, LLC CON‐APPLIC ‐62.46 8301‐31 Invoice RIC01839 344358

0
8/1/2010 8/1/2010 Invoice RIC02021 56 GOLCOV‐T2 Gold Coast Village, LLC CONCESSION 3,123.08 8301‐31 382719
8/5/2010 8/5/2010 Payment 7278 56 GOLCOV‐T2 Gold Coast Village, LLC CON‐APPLIC ‐3,123.08 8301‐31 Invoice RIC02021 385826

0
8/1/2011 8/1/2011 Invoice RIC02251 56 GOLCOV‐T2 Gold Coast Village, LLC CONCESSION 3,123.08 8301‐31 426799
8/1/2011 8/1/2011 Payment 7857 56 GOLCOV‐T2 Gold Coast Village, LLC CON‐APPLIC ‐3,123.08 8301‐31 Invoice RIC02251 429538

0



Fisherman Overflow Work Orders for the last three years

8990
Fisherman's 
OVerflow 6/15/14

Key broken in keypad and keycard 
reader not working 6/15/14 10:05 11:45 e.goodman

Diagnosed, cant remove broken key. Going 
to need locksmith. ISD to remove and repair 

keycard and keypad needs to be re-
programmed.

9761
Fisherman's 
OVerflow 6/21/14 Key card reader not working 6/22/14 n/a n/a e.goodman

Keycard reader is repaired needs to be 
programmed by Erick or Frank. 

8941
Fisherman's 
OVerflow 7/27/14

Inspect medeco tumbler to ensure 
it is in good working condition 7/27/14 2:45 3:15 e.goodman

Checked and locked cylinder working 
properly and waiting on program

8943
Fisherman's 
OVerflow 7/30/14 Install keypad on pedastal 8/19/14 9:30 9:45 J. Romero

Per F. Vargas, we are to remain with the 
secure key card reader

9825
Fisherman's 
OVerflow 11/7/14

Install blue no unauthorized 
parking sign at enterance. 

Remove old black/white sign 11/12/14 2:00 2:58 E. Goodman
Removed old sign, drilled out new sign and 

installed

11233
Fisherman's 
OVerflow 1/19/16

Ensure all belts are in normal 
shape inside gate arm boxes 1/26/16 1:35 2:30 E. Goodman

Checked 4 belts and replaced 2 of them; all 
others ok

11544
Fisherman's 
OVerflow 7/5/16 spike light out 7/12/16 10:30 11:10 E. Goodman

checked spike light unit, no power going to 
spike light unit to repair. Need electrician to 

find power source

12023
Fisherman's 
OVerflow 1/5/17

MPI reported gatearm unit not 
working properly 1/5/17 9:00 12:00 J. Romero Replaced









































Agreement # R90063 - Del Rey Restaurant Corp.
Parcel # MXT

DEL REY RESTAURANT CORP. (P61)
8191 EAST KAISER BOULEVARD
ANAHEIM, CA  92808-2214

Los Angeles County
Department of Beaches and Harbors
13575 Mindanao Way
Marina Del Rey, California   90292

APPLIED TO
INVOICE #DATE

AMOUNT
APPLIED

PAYMENT
TYPE FUND

REV
ACCT

CASH APPLIED REPORT

FUNCCHECK #
PAYMENT

TOTAL
DEPOSIT
AMOUNT

02/27/2013 R19120Check A018301 $ 2,200.00PM2534583 $ 2,200.00 --

03/28/2016 B25238Check A018371 $ 2,200.00PM2580634 $ 6,600.00 --

B32171 A018371 $ 2,200.00PM2 --

M40042 A018371 $ 2,200.00PM2 --

03/21/2017 B48923Check A018371 $ 2,200.00PM2595850 $ 2,200.00 --

Account Balance $ 11,000.00

Beaches & Harbors page 1































 

 
From: Peter H Flournoy  
Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2017 10:35 AM 
To: FGC 
Subject: REQUEST FOR EXPERIMENTAL GEAR PERMIT FOR OCTOPUS  
  
Dear Sirs: 
  
Attached is a letter which Sonke Mastrup was supposed to present to the Commission for your 
June Meeting.  Somehow it was misplaced and since then we have not been able to track down 
its whereabouts.  Would you please consider it expeditiously at your next Commission 
meeting.  We will also be submitting for consideration at that meeting a petition to change the 
rock crab permit regulations to allow octopus to become a directed species under those 
regulations as contrasted to an allowable bycatch which I understand to be the current 
consideration. 
  
  
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions,   Thank you, Peter H. Flournoy 
  
  
PETER H. FLOURNOY 
International Law Offices of San Diego 
740 North Harbor Drive 
San Diego, CA 92101 
619-232-0954 
619-203-5349 
  
  
 





letter to Commissioners 

The attached letter is a comment on waterfowl hunting regulations.

Thank you 
Steve McCormick

McCormick Steve 

Mon 9/18/2017 3:41 PM 

To:FGC <FGC@fgc.ca.gov>; 

1 attachments (39 KB)

CFG Commission letter.pdf; 



Steve McCormick 
 Los Altos, CA 94022 

Date: September 18, 2017 

Members, California Fish and Game Commission  

1416 Ninth St. Room 1320 

Sacramento, CA 95814 

 

Dear Commissioners: 

 

I’m writing to urge the Commission to reduce the daily bag limit for mallards beginning with the 2018/19 season, 

given the perilously diminished breeding population in California, after years of steady decline. 

 
The 2017 California Waterfowl Breeding Population Survey conducted by DFW reveals that “the total breeding 
population of ducks in the survey area was down 28% below the long-term average. Mallards (Anas platyrhynchos) 
were down 42% below the long-term average.”  Further in the Survey it is reported that: The most notable 
decrease [in mallard populations] occurred in the Sacramento Valley stratum, where the population was estimated 
at a record low 31,000, 73% below the long-term average [emphasis mine].” 

This downward trend in breeding populations of mallards is very alarming. The Fall 2017 issue of the magazine of 

the California Waterfowl Association, reporting on the survey, observes, "The mallard count matters because 

about 70 percent of the mallards we kill are California mallards."  Elsewhere the article notes: "reduced nesting 

and brooding habitat is more than likely the driving force" behind the downward trend in mallards.  

 

Clearly, hunting pressure -- esp. early in the season, before migrating birds arrive -- is contributing significantly to 

the downward trend.  As the Survey reveals, the decline is especially precipitous in the Sacramento Valley.  Which 

is not surprising, given that more ducks are shot at in the Valley than anywhere else in the state.  In any event,  

if indeed there is reduced nesting and brooding, and we're shooting so many of a diminishing number mallards, a 

seven-bird limit is wholly unjustifiable.  

 

I have been a passionate waterfowl hunter since I began hunting ducks in California in the 1960’s.  I am also a 

passionate conservationist, having spent over thirty years working in the sector, mostly with The Nature 

Conservancy.  I worked closely with the Department over many years to help create several refuges and hunting 

areas. As a hunter and a conservationist, I ask you to do the right thing: reduce the daily take of mallards to no 

more than three birds.  If we don’t do so, we run the very real risk of getting to where we are with pintails: one 

male per day.  

Sincerely, 
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Cc: Chuck Bonham, John Carlson 
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FGC

From: refishsb 
Sent: Thursday, September 28, 2017 10:48 AM
To: FGC
Subject: EFP Letter of interest
Attachments: RonEllisBoxCrabLtr9-28-17.docx

Please accept this letter of interest for an experimental fishery permit for the Box crab in California. 
thank you, 
Ron Ellis   
 
 
 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 



September 28, 2017 
 
Ron Ellis 
F/V DEFIANCE 

 
 

 
 

Mr. Eric Sklar, President 
And Commissioners 
California Fish and Game Commission 
P.O Box 944209 
Sacramento, CA 94244-2090 
 
RE: EXPERIMENTAL FISHERY PERMIT FOR BOX CRAB, Lopholithodes foraminatus 
 
Dear Mr. Sklar and Commissioners: 
 
I am writing to express my interest in working with the Department of Fish and Wildlife to develop an 
experimental fishery for the brown box crab, Lopholithodes foraminatus. In the course of my fishing for 
rock crab, I have occasionally taken box crab in my rock crab traps. When I bring them to market, this 
specialty crab has piqued interest at high-end market levels. As such, a low-volume high-value fishery 
for this species may bring a novel crab to market, assist in fishery development, and satisfy a market 
demand for this specialty crab. As you aware, the concept of low-volume, high-value fisheries is one 
embraced, even endorsed, by the ocean conservation community, including The Nature Conservancy. 
 
I have over 20 years experience fishing rock crab, so have the expertise to assist the department in 
looking into this fishery. I would imagine that this experimental fishery project would fall under the 
provisions of newly enrolled legislation (AB-1228) amending the California Fish and Game Code, 
specifically: 
FGC Sec. 1022 (g)(1) “Compensation fishing” means fishing conducted for the purpose of recovering 
costs associated with resource surveys and scientific studies that support the management of a fishery, or 
fishing that serves as an incentive for participation in those studies. Compensation fishing may include 
fishing before, during, or following those surveys or studies. 
And 
FGC Sec. 1022 (g)(3) “Exploratory fishing” means fishing to collect data or conduct other research, 
typically to provide information that could inform the potential opening of a new fishery or an area 
currently closed to fishing.” 
 
I have spoken with Sea Grant Marine Advisors in this region and Sea Grant Extension is highly 
interested in collaborative research to gain important biological information on the brown box crab, and 
willing to work with me on the project. With Sea Grant Extension’s expertise in collecting relevant 
population biology information on the species, the project is assured of getting the right information in 



place should the commission decide, down the road, that this would be a good new fishery. I  have 
worked with Sea Grant Extension on two different projects in the past collecting data on the rock crab 
fishery over the last 8 years. Data included sex ratio by size class, spatial distribution and abundance. 
 
I am also in the process of contacting a crustacean biologist at the University of California, Santa 
Barbara, Marine Science Institute, who has worked extensively with Sea Grant, with rock crab, and 
other relevant research, who may also provide valuable expertise in data collection and analysis. 
 
With these scientific underpinnings, I believe that we have an excellent chance to pursue opening a new 
sustainable, low-volume, high-value fishery for California. I urge you to direct Department staff to 
contact me at the earliest opportunity to further this experimental fishery permit request. I can be 
contacted at any time via the information on the letterhead, above. 
 
Thank you for considering this request. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
RON ELLIS 
F/V DEFIANCE 
 
 
 
 



Stop the hunt! 

Hunting the Roosevelt elk during their mating season is absurd because it is crucial to their survival! They are endangered! Please don't 
hunt these majestic creatures to extinction! 

kovach john 

Sat 8/19/2017 11:34 AM 

To:FGC <FGC@fgc.ca.gov>; 



Re: New falconry regulations 

From: Fred Seaman 
Sent: Thursday, August 31, 2017 6:48:02 AM
To: FGC
Subject: New falconry regulations

Let the law suits begin.

Despicable violation of constitutional rights, civil rights and creates 
a danger to wardens and civilians.

Do you not understand that there are falconers who are veterans (not me) 
who have PTSD and when confronted by a man with a gun may defend himself 
as the constitution permits.

-- 
Fred Seaman

 



P.E.T.A 

Dear commission, My name is Raymond Levy, and I have hunted here in California all of my adult life, on September 15 , 2017 I and my 
wife went into the Mendocino national forest , Tehama county above the little town of Paskenta to hunt on opening day of deer season, 
and to meet up with other people that where to come and meet with us opening morning September 16 2017,  the evening of the 15 
September I was talking to some fellow campers that where set up about 80 yards away from our camp site , I was not in camo , gust 
jeans and a tee shirt , as the conversation went on ,  they told me that they where part of the P.E.T.A organization , and that they are 
beating the hunters at their own game, I did not tell them that I was there to hunt on opening morning, the group was about 15 strong, 
they had confided with me that the P.E.T.A  organization had paid for them to go to hunters Ed , and then go and perches hunters lic, 
and deer tags , 1st and 2nd tags ,they bragged about it and told me that because of them 30 deer lives where saved , and they showed 
me their tags, now this was gust one small grope of people, but how many more of them are doing the same thing?? this is vary 
disturbing to me, because this is legal for them to do. and true hunters will suffer because they are buying as much tags as they can, this 
has got to stop.. and we must stop it , how , I do not know how, but it has to, the next morning opening day I came out of my tent in full 
camo and with my rifle , the P.E.T.A people where dumbfounded to see that I was a hunter, and knew that I knew their secret , my group 
and I went on the morning hunt, and when we got back to camp for lunch , the P.E.T.A people where gone all of them, they packed up 
all of their gear and left, my feelings where that they did not want a confrontation, because we where ready to confront them, you have to 
do something about this, they P.E.T.A are nothing but domestic terrorist , and if need be real hunters will confront them, and the 
outcome will not be vary nice for them......................................................................yours truly Raymond Levy  P.S IT IS IMPORTANT 
THAT YOU DO SOMETHING ABOUT THIS........

` Levy Raymond 

Mon 9/18/2017 1:26 PM 

To:FGC <FGC@fgc.ca.gov>; 



With all the possible restrictions nobody will be buying a license before 
long. 

Sent from my iPad

.

Corkery Bill 

Wed 9/20/2017 3:51 PM 

To:FGC <FGC@fgc.ca.gov>; 







 
 

 
 
 

LAW OFFICES OF BRIAN ACREE 
5042 WILSHIRE BLVD #38524 

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036  

 (510) 517-5196 TEL 

(510) 291-9629 FAX 
 

August 28, 2017 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Valerie Termini 
Executive Director, California Fish and Game Commission 
1416 9th Street, Suite 1320 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 
Email: valerie.termini@fgc.ca.gov 
 
RE: Request for public records and reconsideration of petition (Gov. Code § 11340.7(c)) 

 

Dear Ms. Termini: 

 I represent the Ballona Wetlands Land Trust, a 501(c)(3) non-profit organization dedicated to 
the protection of the Ballona Wetlands. On June 21, 2017, the California Fish and Game 
Commission (“Commission”) voted to deny my client’s petition to strike a provision from the 
regulations governing the Ballona Wetlands Ecological Reserve that currently allows parking in the 
reserve for vehicles of Los Angeles County and also many private businesses. This result was based 
on a staff recommendation claiming that the parking in question provided a public benefit. My client 
subsequently requested all records from the Commission used to support either the staff 
recommendation of the Commission vote to deny the petition. On July 26th, 2017, the Commission 
provided my client with responsive e-mails and other records, but provided no indication that any 
records had been withheld pursuant to exemptions outlined in the California Public Records Act. 
The disclosed e-mail records referenced conversations between Commission staff and the staff of 
other agencies, namely the State Coastal Conservancy and the California Department of Fish and 
Wildlife. Also on July 26, 2017, my client requested any handwritten or typed notes from those 
agency discussions. After multiple follow-up requests, the Commission responded that “[d]ocuments 
that consisted of staff notes were withheld from your response; those documents were withheld 
from your public records request because the legislature has designated them as exempt from 
disclosure in Gov. Code, § 6254(a).” 
 
 Gov. Code, § 6254(a) exempts from disclosure “[p]reliminary drafts, notes, or interagency or 
intra-agency memoranda that are not retained by the public agency in the ordinary course of 
business, if the public interest in withholding those records clearly outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure.” (emphasis added) In such balancing tests, the burden is on the withholding agency to 
demonstrate that the public interest is better served by non-disclosure than disclosure. Additionally, 



 
 

 
 
 

the Courts have generally found that only information that is “recommendatory” in nature will pass 
this balancing test, whereas information that is factual in nature is to be disclosed. (See for example 
Citizens for a Better Environment v. Department of Food & Agriculture (1985), 171 Cal. App. 3d 704, 217 
Cal. Rptr. 504.) 
 
 My client is interested in any factual information provided to the Commission from these other 
agencies that could have contributed to the Commission’s staff finding that the parking in question, 
largely used for commercial purposes, provided a public benefit. The public has a fundamental right 
to understand all of the facts used to support the staff recommendation. Therefore, it is in the best 
interest of all parties for the Commission to voluntarily disclose these notes to the public at the 
earliest possible time. 
 
 Additionally, while my client appreciates that the Commission will include a discussion of the 
Ballona Wetlands Restoration Project for its October 11 meeting in Atascadero, California, my client 
believes that the Commission should also have an opportunity to revisit its decision regarding my 
client’s petition at that time. The Commissioners clearly lacked important information and context at 
the June 21 hearing that should have been provided in the staff report, such as the history of the 
parking lots, information regarding who was using the parking lots in question, for what purpose, 
and based on what financial arrangements, and also the market value of any consideration provided 
to the State of California in return for the parking. Due to the lack of substantive facts to support 
the conclusionary findings in the staff report, my client is exploring its legal options with regard to 
California Code of Civil Procedure Section 1085, which provides remedy for quasi-legislative 
decisions by an agency which “has acted arbitrarily, capriciously, or without evidentiary 
basis.” (Concerned Citizens of Calaveras County v. Board of Supervisors (1985), 166 Cal.App.3d 90)  
 
 However, the best interests of all parties would be better served if Commission staff 
reconsidered its “public benefit” finding and brought the petition back in front of the Commission 
for reconsideration with a more factually substantive staff report. As such, please consider this letter 
as a formal request, pursuant to Gov. Code § 11340.7(c), for the Commission to reconsider my 
client’s petition (#2017-002). Section 11340.7(c) allows 60 days for a request for reconsideration 
following the date of the decision involved. Although the decision in question was made on June 21, 
2017, my client did not receive official notice until July 6, 2017 (a letter from Fish and Game 
Commission staff). Nor does the decision appear to have been published in the California 
Regulatory Notice Register pursuant to Gov. Code § 11340.7(d). If the Commission determines, 
despite this information, that the 60 day period for request for reconsideration has expired, then my 
client alternatively requests reconsideration of petition #2017-003, a similar petition heard on 
August 16, 2017 and denied on procedural grounds. 
 
 The request for reconsideration (of either petition) is based on the aforementioned lack of 
factual substance in the staff recommendations for denial. Specific examples of factual information 
that was missing from the staff recommendation is outlined below: 
 

- Historical context: The staff recommendation provided Commissioners with no historical 
context for the existing regulation which currently allows commercial parking and parking by 
the County of Los Angeles within the ecological reserve. The Director of the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife simply described the history as “complicated.” No 



 
 

 
 
 

historical records were attached to the staff recommendation, such as the statement of 
reasons for the 2005 regulation change, the purchase agreement for the property, the text of 
the bond proposition which provided the funds to acquire the property, the local coastal 
plan, or any other factual historical record. 
 

- Applicable permits and leases: The staff recommendation provided no information regarding 
whether the parking lots in question have valid Coastal Development Permits and provided 
no information about the leases which govern use of the parking lots. CDFW’s Director 
acknowledged that he only came into possession of certain lease documents, obtained by my 
client via a public records act request, days before the August 16 hearing. The records in 
question were requested from the Los Angeles County Department of Beaches and Harbors 
by my client on April 12, 2017, and my client is investigating why Beaches and Harbors 
delayed disclosure of the documents until after the June 21, 2017 hearing, for which Beaches 
and Harbors was an interested party. That question notwithstanding, these documents 
should have been obtained by CDFW long ago, and obtained by Commission staff prior to 
recommending denial of the petition. 
 

- Parking studies, logs of services, market value assessments: The staff recommendation 
provided no evidentiary support for its conclusionary assertion that the parking in question 
provided a public benefit. There was no information from any parking studies, no logs of 
services (or summaries of such logs) provided by the County agencies in question, and no 
discussion of the market value of the parking area. 
 

- Regulatory context: The staff recommendation broadly discussed a “public benefit” without 
any discussion of the specific public purpose of the Commissions, which is independent 
from the public purpose of various departments of Los Angeles County, and certainly 
different than the commercial purpose of Fisherman’s Village. 

 
 All of this information was more easily obtainable by the Commission and/or CDFW than by 
my client. Without this information, the Commission was unable to make an informed policy 
decision regarding a valuable natural resource. The Commission now has an opportunity to 
voluntarily remedy that mistake. 
 
 Please feel free to have the Commission’s legal counsel contact me directly to discuss this matter 
further. My client is eager to resolve these matters of public interest in a way that is mutually 
beneficial to all parties. 
  
     Sincerely, 

 

     Brian Acree 
     Attorney for Ballona Wetlands Land Trust 
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